## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM770511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks with respect to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded October 8, 2019 at Reel 6766, Frame 0565.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as Administrative Agent		11/23/2022	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Standard Locknut, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	1045 E 169th Street		
City:	Westfield		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46074		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4005941	MIETHER BEARING PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	4048347	MIETHER BEARING PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	4006308	MIETHER MACHINE WORKS		
Registration Number:	4006309	MBP		
Registration Number:	4006310	MIETHER		
Registration Number:	4054152	MMW		
Registration Number:	4110008	OPTIMA		
Registration Number:	3962906	PROTECTOR		
Registration Number:	4057580	LOOK FOR THE FLAT TOP		
Registration Number:	4057581	WE'VE ALWAYS BEEN GREEN!		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900734646

Fax Number: 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

404-581-8136 Phone:

mtydir@jonesday.com Email: Michael Tydir, Jones Day **Correspondent Name:** 

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007914 FRAME: 0846

Address Line 1: 1221 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30361

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Michael TydirSIGNATURE:/Michael Tydir/

**DATE SIGNED:** 11/29/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=M\_T\_IGH -- Partial Trademark Security Release (November 2022)

(Executed)(1534334860.1)(1534397886.1)#page1.tif

source=M\_T\_IGH -- Partial Trademark Security Release (November 2022)

(Executed)(1534334860.1)(1534397886.1)#page2.tif

source=M\_T\_IGH -- Partial Trademark Security Release (November 2022)

(Executed)(1534334860.1)(1534397886.1)#page3.tif

source=M\_T\_IGH -- Partial Trademark Security Release (November 2022)

(Executed)(1534334860.1)(1534397886.1)#page4.tif

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 23 2022 (this "Release") is made by MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of STANDARD LOCKNUT, L.L.C., a Missouri limited liability company (the "Grantor").

1.

Pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by the Grantor, each other grantor party thereto, and the Administrative Agent, the Grantor, each other grantor party thereto and the Administrative Agent entered into a certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of October 7, 2019 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 8, 2019, at Reel 6766, Frame 0565 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), and pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the trademarks and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, including without limitation, any past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, shown on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Specified Trademarks").

2.

The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any sort, hereby terminates, releases and discharges the security interest in and lien upon the Specified Trademarks granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, no other lien or security interest in any intellectual property or any other asset of the Grantor (other than the Specified Trademarks) granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement or otherwise shall be released hereby.

3.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary and requested by the Grantor to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, at the Grantor's expense. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

4.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery by telecopier or by electronic .pdf copy of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

5.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

(Signature page follows)

NAI-1534284326v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this document to be executed on its behalf as of the date first written above.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST

COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

Name: Ashton Phillips

Title: Director

Address: Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company

1 Light Street, 13th Floor Baltimore, MD 21202

Attention: Account Manager for Industrial Group Intermediate Holdings, LLC

# Schedule A

# **Specified Trademarks**

Loan Party	Title	Country	Status	Application Number	Registration Number
Standard	MIETHER	United		Ammer	vumper
Locknut, L.L.C.	BEARING	States of	Registered	85/209,330	4,005,941
Lockilut, L.L.C.	PRODUCTS	America	Registered	03/209,330	7,003,941
Standard	MIETHER	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.	BEARING	States of	Registered	85/253,375	4,048,347
Bookiidt, E.E.C.	PRODUCTS	America	registered	03/233,373	1,010,517
Standard	MIETHER	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.	MACHINE	States of	Registered	85/242,574	4,006,308
200111141, 2.2.0.	WORKS	America	Tregistered	30,2 .2,0 / .	',,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Standard	MBP	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.		States of	Cancelled	85/242,632	4,006,309
,		America		,	' '
Standard	MIETHER	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.		States of	Registered	85/242,642	4,006,310
		America			
Standard	MMW	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.		States of	Cancelled	85/242,551	4,054,152
		America			
Standard	OPTIMA	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.		States of	Cancelled	85/205,114	4,110,008
		America			
Standard	PROTECTOR	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.		States of	Cancelled	77/929,251	3,962,906
		America			
Standard	LOOK FOR THE	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.	FLAT TOP!	States of	Cancelled	85/206,661	4,057,580
		America			
Standard	WE'VE	United			
Locknut, L.L.C.	ALWAYS BEEN	States of	Registered	85/206,669	4,057,581
	GREEN!	America			

NAI-1534284326v3

**RECORDED: 11/29/2022**